

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D. B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6950/2025

Rohan Malhotra

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan & Others.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Anil Mehta Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Ranvijay Singh Advocate.
For Respondents	:	Mr. S.S. Naruka Additional Advocate General with Mr. Sachin Singh Advocate and Mr. Jitendra Kumar Advocate and Mr. Tanshiv Singh Advocate.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUKESH RAJPUROHIT
Order

15/05/2025

Heard.

Mr. S.S. Naruka, learned Additional Advocate General enters appearance and takes notice on merits as well stay on behalf of the respondents.

Copy of the petition with annexures had already been supplied to learned Additional Advocate General.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as interim measure, driving licence of the petitioner, which has been impounded, may be released.

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for short time to reply to the prayer for interim relief.

List this matter in the next week.

(MUKESH RAJPUROHIT),J (MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ